the Proposed Agency Action Order, a Consummating Order should be issued and the docket
should be closed.

Docket No. 060255-SU
Date: December 27, 2006

- 43 -

Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.
DKT #: 060255-SU

Attachment A, Page 1 of 1
Test Year Jan 05 - Dec 05

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM – USED AND USEFUL DATA

1)  Capacity of System (Number of Potential
Customers in Meters) 1,059 Meters

2)  Test Year Connections (Meters)
Average Test Year in Meters 1,003 Meters

3)  Growth 60 Meters

 a) Customer growth in connections for last 5 years
including test yea using Regression Analysis 12 Meters

 b) Statutory Growth Period 5 Meters

 c) Growth = (a)x(b)
Connections allowed for growth 60 Meters

USED AND USEFUL FORMULA

[(2)+(3)] / (1) = 100%  Used and Useful

Docket No. 060255-SU
Date: December 27, 2006

- 44 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 1
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 060255-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $3,271,506 $31,952 $3,303,458  $21,197 $3,324,655

2 Land and Land Rights $0 $0 $0  $0 $0

3 Non-used and Useful Components $0 $0 $0  $0 $0

4 Accumulated Depreciation ($1,749,558) $3,797 ($1,745,761) ($121,419) ($1,867,180)

5 CIAC ($1,683,577) $0 ($1,683,577) $0 ($1,683,577)

6 Amortization of CIAC $918,751 $0 $918,751  $164,682 $1,083,433

7 CWIP $63,296 ($63,296) $0  $0 $0

8 Acquistion Adjustments $351,207 ($351,207) $0  $0 $0

9 Accum. Amort. Of Acq. Adjs. ($81,247) $81,247 $0  $0 $0

10 Working Capital $0 $85,644 $85,644  ($13,986) $71,658

11 Rate Base $1,090,378 -$211,863 $878,515 $50,474 $928,989

Docket No. 060255-SU
Date: December 27, 2006

- 45 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-A

  Adjustments to Rate Base
Docket No. 060255-SU

  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Plant In Service
1 Include net plant for WSC allocation (AF-4) $0  $9,925
2 Reflect appropriate UIF allocated plant to wastewater. $0  $25,774
3 To remove unsupported pro forma plant additions $0  ($7,585)
4 To reflect the actual cost of pro forma plant addition   ($6,917)
   Total $0  $21,197

[…]

3 To remove accumulated depreciation for organization costs $0  $7,005
4 To remove acc. Depr associated with unsupported pro forma additions $0  $192
5 To reflect appropriate accumulated depreciation on pro forma plant   $153
   Total $0  ($121,419)

  CIAC
1   $0  $0
2   $0  $0
3   $0  $0
   Total $0  $0

  Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
1 To correct transfer balance per (AF No. 1) $0  $100,473
2 To reflect accumulated amortization of CIAC per (AF No. 2) $0  $64,209
3   $0  $0
4   $0  $0
5   $0  $0
   Total $0  $164,682

  Working Capital
   $0  ($13,986)

Docket No. 060255-SU
Date: December 27, 2006

- 46 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 2
  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 060255-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $124,044,203 $0 $124,044,203 -$123,613,814 $430,389 48.99% 7.14% 3.50%
2 Short-term Debt 11,347,000 0 $11,347,000 -$11,307,628 $39,372 4.48% 2.64% 0.12%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 90,787,422 0 $90,787,422 -$90,472,417 $315,005 35.86% 11.77% 4.22%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 $0 0 $0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 93,749 0 $93,749 0 $93,749 10.67% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Total Capital $226,272,374 $0 $226,272,374 -$225,393,859 $878,515 100.00%   7.84%

Per Staff
11 Long-term Debt $124,044,203 $0 $124,044,203 -$123,600,092 $444,111 47.81% 6.73% 3.22%
12 Short-term Debt 11,347,000 0 $11,347,000 -$11,306,375 40,625 4.37% 2.00% 0.09%
13 Preferred Stock 0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Common Equity 90,787,422 3,093,004 $93,880,426 -$93,544,309 336,117 36.18% 11.45% 4.14%
15 Customer Deposits 0 0 $0 $0 0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%
16 Deferred Income Taxes 93,749 14,388 $108,137 $0 108,137 11.64% 0.00% 0.00%
20 Total Capital $226,272,374 $3,107,392 $229,379,766 -$228,450,776 $928,990 100.00%   7.45%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 10.45% 12.45%

   OVERALL RATE OF
RETURN 7.08% 7.81%

Docket No. 060255-SU
Date: December 27, 2006

- 47 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 3
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 060255-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $606,834 $226,269 $833,103 -$214,566 $618,537 $133,284 $751,821
   21.55%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $603,289 $81,864 $685,153 -$111,892 $573,261   $573,261

3   Depreciation 46,547 733 47,280 1,248 48,528   48,528

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 33,576 12,222 45,798 -14,148 31,650 5,998 37,647

6   Income Taxes -38,588 24,640 -13,948 -10,739 -24,687 47,898 23,211

7 Total Operating Expense 644,824 119,459 764,283 -135,530 628,753 53,896 682,648

8 Operating Income -$37,990 $106,810 $68,820 -$79,036 -$10,216 $79,388 $69,173

9 Rate Base $1,090,378   $878,515   $928,989   $928,989

10 Rate of Return -3.48%   7.83%   -1.10%   7.45%

Docket No. 060255-SU
Date: December 27, 2006

- 48 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. Schedule 3-A
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 060255-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/05

  Explanation Water Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase $0  ($214,699)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues. $0  $133